In aceardance with
Rule 18 7 of the
tnsalvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Sections 92A, 104A and
192 of the lnsalvency
Act 1986

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary
winding up

Companies House

NI

06/09/2018
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company number

Company details

lofs (siaial174ala

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full ‘ Kaye Engineering Limited

hotd black capitals,

|

2 I}

Liquidator's name

@forename(s) “[ Brian

Surhame

| Johnson

Liquidator's address

éﬁding name/numgl Acre House

Street

; 11-15 William Road

|

Past town

ﬁ_ondon

County/Region

Postcode

|
NIwl1] [3[ER[

Country

Liquidator's name ©

Fuli forename(s)

‘DaWd

@ Qther liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

[Birne

another liquidator

Liquidator's address @

Building name/number/ Acre House

ri) Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street

| 11-15 William Road

another liquidator.

|

Post town

{London

County/Region

Postcade

-

Country

Iniwit ] Jsfe[R]

G411 Versian 1 0




LIQO03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E— Period of progress report

From date !Tl? Wﬁ; E’?W’?
To date W‘T WF I?WIT[?

I Progress report

The progress report is attached

ﬂ_ Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Sinatu
b4 /_g / X
Signature date (77%— [_[7 r—*[—[—ﬁ

04117 Version 10



Joint Liquidators' Annual
Progress Report to
Creditors & Members

Kaye Engineering Limited
- In Liquidation

11 July 2018



KAYE ENGINEERING LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

CONTENTS

1 Introduction and Statutory Information

2 Progress of the Liquidation

3 Creditors

4 Joint Liquidators' Remuneration

5 Creditors’ Rights

6 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account for the period 12 July 2017 to 11 July 2018 and cumulative
from 12 July 2011 to 11 July 2018

B Time Analysis for the period 12 July 2017 to 11 July 2018

C Cumulative Time Analysis for the period 12 July 2011 to 11 July 2018

D Additional informaticn in relation to Joint Liquidators' Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



KAYE ENGINEERING LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

2.1

22

23

2.4

Introduction and Statutory Information

1, Brian Johnson, together with David Birne, of Fisher Partners, Acre House, 11-15 William
Road, London NW1 3ER, was appointed as Joint Liquidator of Kaye Engineering Limited
(“the Company”) on 12 July 2011. This progress report covers the period 12 July 2017 to 11
July 2018 and should be read in conjunction with any previous progress reports which have

been issued.

Creditors will recall that the Company had previously entered administration on 12 January

2010 and that David Birne and I were appointed as Joint Administrators.

Information about the way that we will use, and store personal data on insolvency

appointments, can be found at https://www.hwfisher.co.uk/privacy-statement.

The principal trading address of the Company was Harper Street, Presteigne, Powys LD8

2AL. The business traded under the name Kaye Presteigne.

The registered office of the Company has been changed to Acre House, 11-15 William Road,
London NW1 3ER and its registered number is 05848144,

Progress of the Liquidation

This section of the report provides creditors with an update on the progress made in the

liquidation during the period 12 July 2017 to 11 July 2018.

Attached, at Appendix A, is my Receipts and Payments Account for the period 12 July 2017
to 11 July 2018 and cumulative from 12 July 2011 to 11 July 2018.

Attached, at Appendix B, is a time analysis, for the period 12 July 2017 to 11 July 2018,
outlining the time spent by the Joint Liquidators and their staff during the period of this
report, together with a cumulative time analysis covering the period since my appointment as

Joint Liquidator, at Appendix C.
Administration

The Joint Liquidators must comply with certain statutory obligations under the Insolvency
Act 1986 and other related legislation. This work includes dealing with the Company’s
creditors and employees together with administrative tasks associated the appointment, such

as agreeing the strategy for the liquidation, filing notices of appointment, statutory

Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Report te Creditors & Members



KAYE ENGINEERING LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

2.5

2.6

2.7

28

29

2.10

advertising, opening and maintaining the estate cash book and bank accounts and reporting

periodically to creditors, HMRC and the Registrar of Companies.

Creditors should note that this work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to

creditors, but is required on every case by statute.
Realisation of Assets

There have been no realisations during the period 12 July 2017 to 11 July 2018.

Creditors (claims and distributions)

Further information on the anticipated outcome for creditors in this case can be found at
section 3 of this report. The Joint Liquidators are not only required to deal with
correspondence and claims from unsecured creditors (which may include retention of title
claims), but also those of any secured and preferential creditors of the Company. This may
involve separate reporting to any secured creditor and dealing with distributions from asset

realisations caught under thetr security, most typically a debenture.

Claims from preferential creditors typically involve employee claims and payments made on

behalf of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismissal.

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally,
however the Joint Liquidators are required by statute to undertake this work. Similarly, if a
distribution is to be paid to any class of creditor, work will be required to agree those claims
and process the dividend payments to each relevant class of creditor. The more creditors a
company has, the more time and cost will be involved by the Joint Liquidators in dealing with

those claims.
Investigations

You may recall from my first progress report to creditors that some of the work the Joint
Liquidators are required to undertake is to comply with legislation such as the Company
Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 (“CDDA 1986”) and Statement of Insolvency Practice 2
— Investigations by Office Holders in Administration and Insolvent Liquidations and may not
necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors, unless these investigations reveal potential

asset recoveries that the Joint Liquidators can pursue for the benefit of creditors.

My report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for Business,
Energy & Industrial Strategy under the CDDA 1986 was submitted during the first year of the

liquidation and is confidential.

Jomt Liguidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



KAYE ENGINEERING LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

2.12

2.13

2.14

2.15

2.16

2,18

2.19

Since my last progress report | would advise that no further asset realisations have come to

light that may be pursued by me for the benefit of creditors.

Matters still to be dealt with

Inter Company Debt

As previously reported, as at the date of the Company’s administration, there was an inter-
Company debt due from Pressurecast Products Limited (“‘Pressurecast™). Pressurecast
entered into a debenture with the Company dated 18 May 2015 to repay the sum of £100,000
and to pay the sum of £95,748 due and owing to the Company, which had arisen during the
period from and including 12 January 2010, being the date of administration. Whilst a
repayment schedule, over an 11 month period, was agreed, no payments were forthcoming

and a petition to wind up the Company was issued.

Pressurecast entered administration on 25 February 2011, following an appointment by Factor
21, the qualifying floating charge holder, who had recently taken over the role of invoice
discounter. The Administrators’ Proposals proposed an exit route from administration to
dissolution once all matters had been dealt with. With the support of Delphi Electronics
Overseas Company Limited, one of the Company’s major customers and also a creditor of

Pressurecast, this proposal was rejected.

The revised proposals provided for Pressurecast to move into liquidation. Pressurecast
entered compulsory liquidation on 21 November 2011 and Richard Toone and Kevin Murphy
of Chantrey Vellacott DFK were appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company. I confirm that

I continue to assist the Joint Liquidators with investigations into Pressurecast’s affairs.

The Joint Liquidators of Pressurecast received a dividend from the liquidation of Kaye

Presteigne Limited in the sum of £25,495.15, representing a distribution of 4.48p in the £.

On 20 September 2016, the Joint Liquidators of Pressurecast paid a dividend of £25,495.15 to
the Company.

I am continuing to liaise with the Joint Liquidators of Pressurecast to monitor dividend

prospects in relation to the Company’s claim.
Amounits due from Raycott Limited under the sale and purchase agreement

As previously advised, the Joint Liquidators of Raycott Limited had issued proceedings

against certain parties in respect of various claims.

Joint Liguidators’ Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



KAYE ENGINEERING LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

2.20

2.21

222

223

3.2

33

34

35

36

3.7

I was required to attend court as a witness in the proceedings. 1 can confirm that an order

was made against the defendants amounting to £886,356.83 on 21 July 2015.

Whilst payments totalling £105,000 were made by the defendants, they failed to repay the

amounts due pursuant to the order.

The Joint Liquidators of Raycott Limited petitioned for the bankruptcy of one of the directors
and Peter Neagle was made bankrupt on 20 March 2017,

I am continuing to liaise with the Joint Liquidators of Raycott Limited to monitor dividend

prospects in relation to the Company’s claim,
Creditors
Secured Creditors

The Company granted a debenture incorporating fixed and floating charges to Arbuthnot
Commercial Finance Limited on 2 August 2006 (which was subsequently taken over by
Bibby Financial Services Limited (“Bibby”). Following collection of the Company book
debts, Bibby confirmed that they are no longer a creditor of the Company.

The Compnay granted a debenture incorporating fixed and floating charges to State Securities
Plc (“State™) on 12 September 2006, together with two supplemental chattel mortgages, the
first created on 12 September 2006 and the second created on 30 September 2008,

The Company had guaranteed liabilities to State Securities Ple (“State”) due under two
agreements between themselves and KPL, however on 29 September 2011, I was informed

the State that KPL had settled both agreements.
Consequently there are no unsettled secured creditors of the Company.
Preferential Creditors

The Insolvency Service has submitted a preferential claim in the sum of £5,597.51 in relation
to payments they made to employees of the Company in relation to holiday pay and pension

arrears.
Unsecured Creditors

[ have received claims totalling £1.621,416.16 from 69 creditors.

Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



KAYE ENGINEERING LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

4.1

4.2

4.3

44

4.5

4.6

4.7

Joint Liquidators' Remuneration

Creditors approved that the basis of the Joint Liquidators' remuneration be fixed by reference

to the time properly spent by them and their staff in managing the liquidation.

My time costs for the period 12 July 2017 to 11 July 2018 are £3,325.70. This represents
15.82 hours at an average rate of £210.22 per hour. Attached, as Appendix B, is a Time
Analysis, which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade during the period
12 July 2017 to 11 July 2018 in respect of the costs fixed by reference to time properly spent

by me in managing the liquidation.

Also attached, as Appendix C, is a cumulative Time Analysis for the period 12 July 2011 to
11 July 2018, which provides details of my time costs since my appointment. The cumulative
time costs incurred to date are £188,456.30. This represents 827.28 hours at an average rate

of £227.80 per hour.

In addition to the undrawn costs detailed above, 1 would like to advise creditors that I have
outstanding costs relating to the Administration of the Company totalling £155,656.81, which
will have first charge over any assets realised. £197,781.15 has been drawn on account of

costs incurred in the administration. A further breakdown of my costs is detailed below:
Accounting and bookkeeping

Time spent under this category includes the general administration of the liquidation bank
account, completion of VAT returns, VAT journals, bookkeeping postings to Insolvency
Practitioner Software, completing payment requests, completing cash received forms, logging

cheques received, the completion of corporation tax returns and bank reconciliations,
Asser realisation

Time spent under this category relates to time spent in relation to the recovery of amounts due
from Raycott, amounts due from KPL, amounts due from Pressurecast, amounts due in
relation to overpayments made in the trading period of the Administration, amounts due from
HMRC in relation to the refund and corresponding with my solicitors in relation to amounts

owed from the Joint Liquidators of RSM Tenon.
Case administration

Time spent under this category relates to the day to day duties required to administer the
liquidation, This includes, circulating creditors with notification of my appointment, ensuring
appropriate bonding is in place, corresponding with creditors, maintaining the Company

ledgers on Insolvency Practitioner Software, reconciling supplier payments during the

Joint 1aquidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



KAYE ENGINEERING LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

4.8

4.9

4.11

Administration period, Haising with the insurers of the Company, liaising with the Official
Receiver, corresponding with suppliers to recover refunds due, corresponding with HMRC
regarding a P35 return, completing bank reconciliations, corresponding with an employee
concerning their pension, completing VAT returns, corresponding with State, corresponding
with the Administrators of Pressurecast, reconciling payments to lease creditors of the
Company during the Administration period, completing corporation tax returns,
corresponding with the Directors of the Company, completion of checklists, meetings to
strategise asset recovery, scanning documents, photo copying documents, finalising retention
of title claims, liaising with pension specialists and corresponding with Insolvency Risk

Services concerning the insurance of the Company.
Employees

Time spent under this category relates to time spent corresponding with a former Director of
the Company concerning his pension, corresponding with pension advisors, completing
appropriate notices for the Pension Protection Fund and pension regulator, corresponding
with HMRC in relation to the completion of a P35 return, corresponding with Pension
Providers, and corresponding with the employment tribunal concerning an incorrect claim

against the Company.
Investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986, I have submitted a
report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Insolvency Service. Asthisisa
confidential report, I am not able to disclose the contents. 1 am also unable to disclose other
details of time spent under this category as it could jeopardise asset recoveries for the benefit

of the creditors of the Company.

Landlord/creditor correspondence

Time spent under this category relates to time spent corresponding with creditors of the

company by email, telephone and post.
Reports & Meetings

The time spent under reports and meetings relates to the completion of the Joint Liquidators

statutory reporting duties, including the completion of annual progress reports to creditors.

Joint Ligwdators' Annual Progress Report to Crednors & Members



KAYE ENGINEERING LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

4.12

4.13

4.14

4.15

5.1

5.2

Review

Time spent under this category relates to time spent completing six monthly reviews of the
case in line with best practice, completing bonding reviews, reviewing the cash flow
completed during the trading period of the Administration and ensuring it is correctly
reconciled, reviewing correspondence and reviewing progress on the Liquidation. Time
under this category also includes time spent reviewing file notes in relation to ROT claims,
review meetings between the office holder, manager and case administrator regarding the
trading issues and reconciliation of the trading accounts, the cash flow reconciliation and
potential asset realisations, the review of pension issues and the review of the claim against
Raycott. The majority of review time has been spent at Partner/Senior Consultant/Principal
level. This includes the general review of the administration of the liquidation, as well as the
Joint Liguidators being activity involved in the decision making process of the liquidation

and ensuring the strategy of the liquidation is followed.
Trading

Time spent under this category relates to time spent reconciling the final cash flow and
trading position of the Company whilst in Administration, ensuring refunds were received in
relation to underpayments by funders and ensuring payments were made in relation to

overpayments by funders.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’ is available on request or can be

downloaded from http://www.icaew.com/en/technical/insolvency/creditors-guides.

Attached, as Appendix D, is additional information in relation to this firm’s policy on
staffing, the use of subcontractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates

by staff grade.

Creditors’ Rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that
the Joint Liquidators provide further information about their remuneration or expenses which

have been itemised in this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an

application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the Joint

Jont Liquidators’ Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



KAYE ENGINEERING LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Liquidators' remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses

incurred by the Joint Liquidators, as set out in this progress report, are excessive.

6 Next Report

6.1 I am required to provide a further report on the progress of the liquidation within two months
of the next anniversary of the liquidation, unless 1 have concluded matters prior to this, in

which case I will write to all creditors with my final account.
Yours faithfully

A W

Brian Johnson
Joint Ligquidator
Enc

Jomt Liquidaters Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



KAYE ENGINEERING LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix A

Receipts and Payments Account for the period 12 July 2017 to 11 July 2018 and cumulative
from 12 July 2011 to 11 July 2018

Jomt Liquidators’ Annual Progress Report te Creditors & Members



Kaye Engineering Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 12/07/2017 From 12/07/2011
of Affairs To 11/07/2018 To 11/07/2018
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Dividend frem Pressurecast Products NIL 2549515
Funds held in Solicitors Client Account NIL 60.00
Funds received from Administration NIL 144 079.93
Refunds NIL 2,534.12
Tenon Receipt re Charge Settlement NIL 45,000.00
Funding re Admin Trading NIL 114,444 74
HMRC Refund re SSP, SMP and SPP NIL 5,314 04
Bank Interest Gross NIL 734 23
NIL 337,662 21
COST OF REALISATIONS
Joint Administrators Fees NIL 197,781 15
Joint Administrators Expenses NIL 14.00
Legal Fees (1) NIL 10,000.00
Legal Disbursements NIL 473 35
Corporation Tax NIL 149.00
Consumables - Administration Pericd NIL 542.00
Funding repayment NIL 128,548.02
Insurance Administration Period NIL 83.33
NIL {337,596.85)
NIL 65.36
REPRESENTED BY ===
Non-Interest Bearing Current Account 65.36
65.26

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 2012 10 28 August 2018 17°25



KAYE ENGINEERING LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix B

Time Analysis for the period 12 July 2017 to 11 July 2018

Jont Liquidators” Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



[£44Y 1L°€6 - 69°LST 00'SLY
0L'6TEE 0C7'8LS - 0S'LLIT 00°0LE
T8¢l LIS - '8 0T'1
0S¥l S6°C 580 - o'l S¥O
08'+00°1 Ly L60 - 05°¢ -
08°16¢ Lo L6'T - 010 -
SL18C Sl - - SI'I -
sLsey ort - - S¥0 £e0
01°L68 80°¢ 8¢'1 - 09°1 oro

150D |80, SAROYH [EIO,

g xipuaddy

Hers yoddng  aojenysimimpy

jeduny / 1adeuey

UL NSUO) J01UAS / JaudTe

R10T AIf 11 03 L[0T AInf 71 powtad 2y} 10f 1507 duil |, s1orepinbi jutof

uonepmbi uf - payiur] Suueautduy 24e Y]

(Fxmoy 1ad are1 9Feloay

[(3) 150D [E10,
BUILY, B0,

MOIADY
sFunRay 7 suoday
souapuedsaiio)) J0Npally/plojpue
Uwpy a5e))
sjosse padleyo-ucu - UONESI[BA JASSY
Fuidompyoogooy

NAIIS



KAYE ENGINEERING LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix C

Cumulative Time Analysis for the period 12 July 2011 to 11 July 2018

Joint Liquidaters' Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



08°LTT YOell SREIC 617097 06'SEY
0€'95y'881 07°521°0T 00°€06°68 SLSE6'LE SEToV' v
8T LT CLLLL 6910+ 08°5¥1 LO'TOIL
0T'LLI9 (4 X4 - - £8¢C L9°0
SO'L68'TT 9696 8T Sleg S8l L9
08°LL9°T1 4RSS I+'1C S9°8¢ 0eel 86'C
SLY6S §9°C - c1e 05°0 -
SOHSES §9°9¢ 1583 05°0¢C 0re 0C0
STEOF'ET  S9H0I 0r's SLYY 0T°te 0g'l
00°sC 070 0C'o - - -
$8'78%9 £C6C 06°0 06'tT 06't £50
SoO¥80°6E  0TSIT 86'9L LOETI covl 0T0
ST686TS  8I'ESI - S6'67 S A 8LC8
STOTO'E  LR®6 - 0€°0 SL'9 78T
cTe6ll 0 - - S0 -
S60LSSI 8L 66 ¥1°99 LTo6l 0l'el L8O
1S0) Jele]  SANOH [B1C] Bes uoddng gojeapstunupy  (edpunrd / P3vBBl  JUEINSUO)) J0TUIS [ IdUYIR]
810Z AT 11 03 [ 107 AInf 71 polad a4y 10§ 51500 dwi ], s10epinbr jutof
7 x1ipuaddy

uonepinbi] u] - payunr SuneawmBusg okey

(3unoy sad s1e1 afessny

(3) 180D [B10],
Buwl] (e

durpei]
MIIADY
s3unaay 3 suoday
PaINJasu) - SWIE[0,J001d
aouapuodsanio]) 1031paly/MOjpuE’]
suonEgNsSaAU]
B0IADY [BIDUAD)
saakojdwy
ULUPY 2sET)
$1985€ PaIeyd-uouU - UOLJBSI[Eal )35y
s3rey) Suneol] - UOLIESIEAY JASSY
23ueyD) poxi] - uouEsI[BIY 2SSy
Fuidaayyooqooy

LRI FNEIN



KAYYE ENGINEERING LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix D

Additional Information in Relation to Joint Liquidators’ Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

1

1.1

1.2

1.3

2.1

2.2

Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and

experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner/Senior Consultant,
Principal/Senior Manager, Senior Administrator, Administrator and Support Staff. The exact
constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the

assignment and the experience requirements of the assignment.

We are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case.

Professional Advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below. We have also

indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on

a regular basis.

Charles Russell LLP (legal advice) CFA
Insolvency Risk Services (insurance) Fixed Fee

Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with

them.

Jomt Liquidators' Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members




KAYE ENGINEERING LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

3.1

3.2

33

Joint Liquidators' Expenses & Disbursements

An analysis of the expenses paid to the date of this report, together with those incurred but

not paid at the date of this report is provided below:

e et h : b S o ¢ K o Y 3 v | i .:“'; Al A piin i PN .
Companies House Searches Nil Nil 51.00 51.00
Land Registry searches Nil Nil 66.00 66.00
Charles Russell LLP — 10,479.35 Nil | 2882920 |  39,308.55
Legal fees
Statutory advertising Nil Nil 76.50 76.50
Statutory bonding and Nil Nil 662.67 662.67
insurance
Sundry Nil Nil 9.00 9.00
Quick Credit Reports — . .

Credit Report Nil Nil 96.00 96.00
Loop Up ~ Conference call Nil Nil 81.03 81.03

Ccosts
Category 2 disbursements
Photocopying Nil Nil 193.65 250.00
Postage Nil Nil 629.88 850.00
Room Hire Nil Nil 125.00 125.00

Category | disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection

with the case. These disbursements are included in the tables of expenses above,

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointnient on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage or
business mileage. Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm (where
appropriate) were provided at the time the Joint Liquidators' fees were approved by creditors.
Any Category 2 disbursements incurred are specifically highlighted in the tables of expenses

above.

Jomt Ligudators' Annual Progress Report to Credrtors & Members




KAYE ENGINEERING LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

4 Charge-out rates

In accordance with the provisions of the Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (“SIP9™), the
firms’ charge out rates applicable to this appointment, exclusive of VAT, are as follows:

From 1 January 2018

Per hour
Partner / Senior Consultant £485
Principal £330
Senior Manager £295
Manager / Assistant Manager £250-£260
Senior Administrator £205
Junior Administrator £150
Support Staff £90-£150

Charge out rates are normally reviewed annually on 1 January, when rates are adjusted to
reflect such matters as inflation; increase in direct wage costs; and changes to indirect
costs such as Professional Indemnity Insurance. It is the firm’s policy for the cashier’s
time spent on an assignment to be charged to the case. However, secretarial and office
admin support time ts charged only in respect of identifiable blocks of time devoted to the
case where we consider it to be viable to do so. Please note that this firm records its time
per minute.

Joint Liguidaters’ Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E?resenter information

n Important information

You do not have 1o give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record,

J Contact name ADAMS Mark

mhere to send

Company name

Fisher Partners

Address

|

[ Acre House

y 11-15 William Road
|

Post 1own

London

County/Ragior

= wlw[i] [s[eR]

Country

Fx

( Telephone

020 7388 7000

W4 checkiist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[J The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

L] You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address helow:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

mrther infarmation

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

|

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House

04/17 Version 1



